



In SLP 32129-  
32131/2011

Mr. Gopal Subramaniam, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Y.H. Muchhala, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Huzefa Ahmadi, Adv.  
Mr. Ezaz Maqbool, AOR  
Mr. M. Prabhakar, Adv.  
Ms. Garima Kapoor, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Issue notice in S.L.P. (C) Nos.31288-31290 of 2011,  
S.L.P. (C) Nos.32129-32131 of 2011 and S.L.P. (C) No.32636  
of 2011, and let all the said matters be heard together.

In S.L.P. (C) Nos.31288-31290 of 2011, service of  
notice on the respondent Nos.4, 11 and 12, is dispensed  
with. Let it also be recorded that respondent Nos.2 and 3,  
have died during the pendency of the matter before the High  
Court. Their names, therefore, be expunged from the cause  
title. The remaining respondent Nos.1 and 5 to 10, be  
served, both in the usual course and also by way of Dasti  
service.

As far as S.L.P. (C) Nos.32129-32131 of 2011, is  
concerned, service of notice on the respondent Nos.1, 11 and  
12, is dispensed with. Let it also be recorded that  
respondent Nos.2 and 3 have expired during the pendency of  
the matter before the High Court. Their names, therefore,  
be expunged from the cause title. Let the respondent Nos.4  
to 10 be served, both in the usual course and also by way of  
Dasti service.

As far as S.L.P. (C) No.32636 of 2011, is concerned,  
service on the respondent Nos.1, 2 and 4, is dispensed with.  
Let the respondent No.3 be served, both in the usual course  
and also by way of Dasti service.

The notices are made returnable six weeks hence.

The respondents will be entitled to file their  
respective counter affidavits to the special leave petitions  
within four weeks. Rejoinder thereto, if any, may be filed  
within two weeks thereafter.

List all these matters together for final hearing on  
12th January, 2012, as the first item of the hearing group.

In the meantime, the stay, as granted by the Bombay  
High Court on 21st September, 2011, shall remain operative.

(Chetan Kumar)  
Court Master

(Juginder Kaur)  
Assistant Registrar